global electronic invoicing standards.

The agreement to Decree No. 201-6299 of July 
29, 2025:

It indicates that as of January 1, 2026, 
taxpayers, whether natural or legal persons, 
must only use the free biller if their annual 
income does not exceed Thirty-Six Thousand 
Balboas (B/.36,000.00) with a limit of 100 
monthly tax documents. It should be noted 
that this limitation does not extend to 
government entities since they do not have 
limitations on the number of monthly tax 
documents. 

Those who exceed the amount of income set 
forth above must migrate before January 1,